Rule 2 47

{a} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of admirustrators

{b) Insert dates

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box
opposite but if you do d wall help
Companies House to contact you
if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you
give will be wisible to searchers of
the public record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Sands Hentage Ltd

Company number

09094163

In the High Court of Jushice,

Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court case number
002891 of 2016

(full name of court)

We (a) Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Williams of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Bndge Street, London SE1 9SG

Administrators of the above Company attach the Progress Report for the penod

from

to

{b) 27 May 2016

(b} 26 November 2016

=

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 23 December 2016

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London, SE1 9SG

Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

)_
<
fa)
[
>
=
L4
I

W

24/12/2016 #4

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send il to the Registrar of Companies at.

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



DUFF&PHELPS

23 December 2016

Progress Report to

Creditors

Sands Heritage Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the penod from 27 May 2016 to 26 November 2016
pursuant to Rule 2 47(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG




Sands Hentage Ltd {In Adrministration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Agents

SIA Group {UK) London Limited, independent agents who were
instructed to value the plant and machinery and chattel assets of the
Company

the Appointment Date

27 May 2018, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Admirustrators

the Bank

Lloyds Bank Plc, with whom the Company banked and the conginal
holder of a fixed charge over the Park

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and expenses
in dealing with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses In dealing with
the Admimistration

the Club

Premises located at 49 Marine Terrace, Margate, Kent CT9 1XJ,
over which the Company has been granted a 10 year lease
commencing on 30 March 2015

the Company

Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration)
(Company Number 08094163}

Cornwall Gardens

26 Cornwall Gardens, Margate, Kent CTS 2JQ, a property which was
rented by the Company for a former employee

Cripps Cnpps LLP, solicitors instructed to deal with property matters
CVA Company Voluntary Agreement
DBEIS The Department of Business, Energy & Industnal Strategy, formerly

The Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

the Directors

John Adams, Nicholas Conington, Robert O'Connor and Christopher
Wehster, being the non-executive directors of the Company at the
Appointment Date

Duff and Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd , the Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London SE1
9SG

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceeding 2000

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

The Hall by the Sea

An indoor area of the Park which was not operational at the
Appointment Date, which has since been fitted out to create an
operational event space with a 2,500 person capacity

DUFF & PHELPS




Sands Hentage Lid (in Admimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

the Joint Liguidators

Benjamin John Wiles and Paul David Willams of Duff & Pheips, The
Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 95G

the Management Team

Rebecca Elis, Laura McCarthy, Jennie Double, and Steven Mitchell
being the Events & Programming Director, Marketing Director,
Commercial Director, and Intenm Finance Director respectively

the Park

Dreamland, 49-51 Marine Terrace, Margate, Kent CT9 1XJ, the
Company’'s main trading premises over which the Company has
been granted a 99 year tease from 18 June 2015 by TDC

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge I1s
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Coempany's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals and Report 1ssued
on 19 July 2016

the Pub

Premises located at 50 Marine Terrace, Margate, Kent CT9 1XJ,
cver which the Company has been granted a 20 year lease
commencing on 30 January 2015

the Secured Creditor
JArrowgrass Master Fund

Arrowgrass Master Fund Limited, the holder of a fixed and floating
charge over the Company's assets

the Reporting Period

27 May 2016 to 26 November 2016

RPS Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

SIP9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Directors
outhining the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment
Date

TDC Thanet Distnict Council

Undercroft An area of the Park including the Hall by the Sea, over which the

Company has been granted a 99 year lease commencing on 16
December 2016

Wistena Cottage

Wistena Cottage, New Street, Margate, Kent CT9 1EG, a property
which was rented by the Company under a short term tenancy
agreement

DUFF &PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd {in Administrabion}
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 20186

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescrnbed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and ending the Administration

10 Next Report

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Admunistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Sands Henlage Ltd (In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appoitrment Date by the Directors pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The Court Reference number 1s 2891 of 2016 at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compames Court

In accordance with Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators may be exercised by either of the Jont Administrators

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administration for the Reporting Penod, in accordance with Rule 2 47(1) of the Rules

This report should be read in conjunction with the Proposals

Statutory information on the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was held at
Level 14, The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, London SE1 9SG on 4 August 2016 The
Joint Administrators' Proposals were approved at that meeting

As adwvised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators must perform therr functions with the
purpose of achieving one of the following objectives

* Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

¢ Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be kkely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Adrministration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators note
the fellowing

+ The first objective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assets available
to enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

« The Jont Administrators are pursuing the second objective as it 1s likely that a better
result for the Company's crediters as a whole will be achieved than if the Company were
wound up withaut first being in Administration For further details please refer to the
Proposals

» The third objective should be achieved as it 1s anticipated that a dividend will be paid to
the Secured Creditor, and to preferential creditors

DUFF&PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd {In Admirustration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators will continue to be managed and financed 1s set our
below

Administration Trading Period

As outlined in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators, in consultation with the Secured
Creditor, took the decision to continue to trade the business during the 2016 season The
reasons for continuing to trade the business were as follows

s The value of the Company's business and assets would be retained through the
continuatron of trade, and

» It would allow the operational and financial restructuring of the Company’s business
and assets, which was expected to further enhance the value of the Company's
business and assets

Further information on the reasons for continuing to trade the business and the initial steps
taken by the Joint Administrators immedsately after their appointment are set out in the
Proposals

In order to enhance the Company's revenues, improvements were made 1o the Company's
offerings and the appearance of the Park

Substantial repairs and maintenance work has been undertaken throughout the Park A
review of the repairs and maintenance program for rides and the Park has been carred out
in order to improve the reliability and availability of the rides and the appearance of the Park

Unfortunately, the Scenic Raillway had to be closed in mid-June in order to undertake repair
wark The lead time in acquinng a replacement rope took significantly langer than expected,
which meant the nde was closed throughout the peak season

The closure of the Scenic Railway led to a reduced customer expenence, which resulted in
lower admission sales during the peak season However, the Scenic Railway 1s now in
operation The Joint Administrators are also looking in to submitting a loss of earnings claim
for the period during which the Scenic Rallway was closed

As at the Appointment Date, the Hall by the Sea was in need of extensive works in order to
make it operational as an events venue The works commenced at the end of July and were
completed in September at which time the Hall by the Sea opened as part of By The Sea
Festival

In addition to being used as a music venue, the Hall by the Sea has also been used for indoor
events, such as Screamland and the Dreamland Vintage Market, and i1s planned to be used
for a number of events over the next year In addition, the Hall by the Sea will also be
available for private hire

Larger scale events took place in September and October, including Bugged Out, By the Sea
and Screamland, which drew a wider crowd to the Park as well as contnbuting to the visibility
and perception of the Park

DUFF & PHELPS




Sands Hentage Lid {In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

3N

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

321

322

323

It 15 noted that a trading deficit of £1,067,939 1s currently shown n the Receipts and Payments
Account

As outlined n the Proposals, the bad weather and flooding during May and June had a
detrimental impact on the business due to loss of revenue and an increase in unexpected
repar costs In additton, the closure of the Scenic Raillway meant that admissions revenue
was lower than expected dunng the peak season As a result, ncome for the Reporting
Perod was below forecast

It should also be noted that included within the trading deficit, 1s capital expenditure of
£367,712 and wages totalling £150,491 which related to the month prior to the Administration
Date It should be noted that the trading deficit has been supported by funding provided by the
Secured Creditor

In addition to looking into a claim for loss of earnings in relation to the closure of the Scenic
Railway, the Joint Admtnistrators are also haising with thesr insurers in relation to repair costs
and loss of earnings caused by the flooding

The Joint Admimistrators have continued to develop the Company’s business plan in
consultation with the Management Team, in order to enhance the value of the Company's
business and assets Having reviewed the business plan and discussed the business plan
with the Secured Creditor, it was decided that, in order to obtain a better return to the
creditors as a whole, the trading penod should be extended into the 2017 season

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators will continue to trade the business dunng the 2017
season and will continue to work with the Management Team to enhance the Company’s
financial performance

The continued trading of the business will enable further operational and financial
restructuring of the Company’s business and assets However, it should be noted that the
enhancement of the Company’s financial performance 1s dependent upen substantial
investment in the Park over the winter months

The Administrators have worked closely with the Management Team to propose a substantial
investment plan for the Park over the winter months

The Secured Creditor has confirmed that they will continue to support the Company's trading
and investment plan dunng 2017

Itis stll intended that the eventual cutcome of the Administration will be a sale of the
business and assets of the Company However, an immediate sale 1s not being pursued

Leasehold Property

As previously advised, the Company entered into a 99 year lease with TDC for the Park The
Secured Creditor holds a fixed charge over the Park in consideration of a loan facility

As outlined in the Proposals, the Company leases the Pub and Club During the Reporting
Period, the Pub was sublet to Ale Caesar on a six month fixed term contract at 25% of
turnover which generated revenue of £5,180 The Club was sublet to a dance studio which
generated revenue of £11,667 duning the Reporting Period

The Joint Adrmimistrators advised in the Proposals that interest was received from a local
organisation o sub-let the unused part of the Club However, no agreement was reached and
the Club continues to be sublet to the dance studio only

DUFF&PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd (In Admirustration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

324

325

326

327

328

41

42

51

52

53

54

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators received an amount of £2,406 in respect of the
rent deposit for Wistenia Cottage

Cash On Hand

As at the Appointment Date, an amount of £18,762 was held by the Company’s merchant
services provider The Joint Administrators have been in correspondence with the merchant
services provider who adwvised that they are gradually releasing the funds held at the
Appointment Date to the Administration Estate

As at the end of the Reporting Penod, the merchant service provider had paid £6,577 into the
Administration estate leaving a balance held by them of £12,193 The Joint Admunistrators will
continue to monitor the release of the remaining balance

Debtors

As at the Appointment Date, the Company’s debtors totalled £21,597 and a total of £19,270
has been recovered dunng the Reporting Period An amount of £2,327 remains outstanding
and the Joint Administrators are currently establishing the ikelthood of any recovery

Sundry Receipts

As at the Appointment Date, an amount of £8,966 was held by Cripps In respect of fees paid
on account prior to the Appointment Date This was recovered during the Reporting Period

An amount of £542 was also received from a suppler during the Reporting Perniod in relation
to an overpayment

Investigations

The Joint Administratars’ investigations into the Company's affairs have been completed
following a review of the Company's records

The Joint Adminustrators’ have complied with their statutory obhgation to file a report with DBEIS
concerning the conduct of all directors of the Company that served in the three years prior to the
Joint Administrators’ appointment The report 1s confidential and was submitied to DBEIS on 26

August 2016

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

In consideration for the montes advanced under a loan facility, the Company granted the Bank
a fixed charge over the Park dated 25 June 2015

In addition, the Company granted the Bank a debenture dated 8 October 2015, which confers
fixed and floating charges over all assets of the Company

Prior to the Appointment Date, Arrowgrass Master Fund acquired the secured debt and took
an assignment of the fixed charge

As at the Appointment Date, the Company's indebtedness to Arrowgrass Master Fund was
£2,342 826, subject to accruing interest, charges, and costs

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

55

56

57

58

59

510

51

512

In addition, in order to facilitate the continued trading of the business, Arrowgrass Master
Fund also provided the Joint Administrators with a funding facility to enable them to fund the
costs and expenses incurred duning the trading penod, which 1s secured by a debenture dated
27 May 2016

In addition to providing funding to support the Company’s trading, Arrowgrass Master Fund
have also provided funding for capital expenditure in order to make improvements to the Park
to enhance the value of the Company’s business and assets

Total funding provided by Arrowgrass Master Fund duning the Reporting Period was
£2,000,000

Preferential Creditors

Pursuant to the SOA, the estimated preferential claims were £149,652 As previously advised,
this related to accrued salary and wages for the period from 1 May 2016 to 26 May 2016,
together with accrued and unused holiday which was subsequently paid by the Joint
Administrators following theirr appointment in order to facilitate ongoing trading Accordingly,
the outstanding amount due to preferential creditors has been significantly reduced

To the extent that there are further preferential claims, it 1s anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds to repay the preferental creditors in full

Prescribed Part

The Prescnibed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Jont Administrators consider that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be

disproportionate to the benefit

Net property greater that £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
maximum of £600,000

Based on current information available to the Joint Administrators, they are of the option that
the Prescribed Part will apply

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
According to the SOA, non-preferential unsecured credritors total £5,790,954 and claims
received to date total £5,254,314 A breakdown of the non-preferential unsecured creditors 1s

provided below

SOA (E) Claims Received (£)

Trade & Expenses Creditors 3,111,049 1,663,164
Connected Creditors 1,920,653 2,899,737
HMRC 696,122 680,189
Employees / RPS 63,130 11,224
Total 5,790,954 5,254,314

DUFF&PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

513

514

61

62

71

72

81

82

83

Based on the current information, it 1s uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a dividend to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the Company, other than via
the Prescribed Part, if any This will be dependent on the outcome from the sale of the
business during 2017

If not already done so, creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt form
attached at Appendix 4 and return the same to this office
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detalled receipts and payments account, for the Reporting Pencd i1s shown at Appendix 2 A
separate Trading Account 1s also provided

As referred to above, the Secured Creditor has provided funding to support the ongoing
trading and investment strategy At the end of the Reporting Perniod, the consohdated balance
of (£1,069,097) included £2,000,000 of funding

Pre-Administration Costs

On 4 August 2016, the following amounts n respect of Pre-Administration costs (plus VAT)
were approved by the Creditors, to be paid out of the assets of the Company

Total Amount
Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Approved (E)

Duff & Phelps Ltd Initial strategic review, assistance with the preparation
of appointment documents, associated discussions
with Directors and key stakehotders, planning for the 55,385
Company to be placed into Administration, and
planning in relation to the trading strategy

Duff & Phelps Ltd Disbursements 1,040

Total 56,425

To date, no payment has been made to Duff & Phelps in respect of pre-administration costs

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration was approved on the basis of time properly
given by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the
creditors meeting held at Duff & Phelps’ office on 4 August 2016 In addition, the Joint
Administrators were authonsed to draw Category 2 Disbursements

The total time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators for the Reporting Penod are
£1,199,162, representing 3,807 hours and an average charge out rate of £315 The time
costs charged since appointment by Duff & Phelps are as analysed at Appendix 3 Time has
been charged in six minute units

As per the Proposal, the Joint Administrators approved fee estimate was £893,750

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

84

85

86

87

B8

89

810

91

92

As you will note, the time costs has exceeded the fee estimate of £893,750 The cost overrun
predominantly relates to ime spent by the Joint Administrators in relation to the Company's
ongoing trading At the time of prepanng the time cost estimate, 1t was intended that the
Company would be traded dunng the 2016 peak season only However, following a review of
the business plan as outlined in section 3, it 1s considered by the Joint Administrators that a
better return for the Company’s creditors will be achieved if the Joint Administrators continue
to trade the business dunng 2017 In anticipation of the continued trading of the business
during 2017, additional planning work has required to be undertaken by the Joint
Admirustrators It 1s anticipated that there will be a further increase in the Joint Administrators
time costs due to the extension to the trading perrod An update on the total anticipated time
costs of the Administration and fees which are to be drawn will be provided in the next report
to creditors

To date, no fees have been drawn in respect of the Joint Administrators’ tme costs

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements totalling £10,673 are also detailed at Appendix 3 To
date no disbursements have been drawn

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in dealing with the Administration of the
Company and these are detailed in Appendix 3

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, 1$ In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Adminsstrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’
website at http //iwww duffandphelps com/uk-restructuning/creditor-guides Should you reqguire
a copy, please contact thus office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, Secured Creditors and non-preferentia
unsecured creditors (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total non-preferential
unsecured creditor claims} or with the permission of the court, may make a request in writing
for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report
This should be done within 21 days receipt of this repont, after which the Joint Administrators
have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any non-preferential unsecured creditor
{with the support of at least 10% In value of the total non-preferential unsecured creditors) or
with the permission of the court, may apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration
or basis fixed for the Administrators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint
Administrators are considered to be excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules,
this application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report,
where the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question ocours

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

An Administration automatically comes to an end after one year, unless an extension s
granted by the Court or with the creditors’ consent

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals left the choice of exit route from Administration open so
that an alternative strategy can be adopted, at the appropnate at the time

DUFF&PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

93

10.

101

102

Given the intention to continue to trade the business for the 2017 season, the Administration
will need to be extended The Joint Administrators are likely to request the extension from the
Secured Creditor

Next Report

Should the Joint Administrators request an extension of the Administration, then they are
obliged to send a copy of their report to all known creditors within one month of the date of the
report  Any extension report would be prepared prior to the last month of the Administration
and therefore, If applicable, the next progress report would be sent within the next six

months

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Anthony Connolly of this office

Benjamin Wiles
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Benjamin John Wiles and Paul
Dawd Wiliams, who act as agents for the Company and without persenal hability Both are licensed by the Insclvency Prachtioners
Association and are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics

DUFF&PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF & PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd {In Admimistration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation 19 June 2014
Registered Number 09094163
Company Director(s) John Adams

Nicholas Conington
Robert O'Connor

Christopher Webster
Company Secretary Vacant
Shareholders See Below
Trading Address Dreamland, 49-51 Marine Terrace, Margate,

Kent, United Kingdom, CT9 1XJ

Registered Office Current
The Shard
32 London Bndge Street
London SE1 9SG

Former
49 Manne Terrace, Margate, Kent, United
Kingdom, CT9 1XJ

Any Other Trading Names Dreamland

DUFF & PHELPS




Sands Hentage Ltd (In Admimstration)
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

Shareholders Schedule

Full Name Number of £1 ordinary shares Percentage (%)
John Peter Antony Adams 100,000 4 57
Nicholas Andrew Conington 750,000 3425
Chnstopher Webster 50,000 228
Vernon Barback 150,000 6 85
Arrowgrass Master Fund Limited 675,000 30 82
Lloyds John Amsdon 45,000 205
Graham Robert Frank Knight 25,000 114
Russell Alexander Roy Knight 25,000 114
Chnstopher Smith 25,000 114
John Nicholas Grant Warden 25,000 114
Judith Lynn Naake 25,000 114
The Watchfinder Pension Scheme 45,000 205
Wyck Consultancy Limited 10,000 0 46
Wink Developments Ltd 37,500 171
Susanna Ruth Abse 50,000 228
Henry Peter Hinchliffe Robinson 5,000 023
Nicola Jane Robinson 5,000 023
Edwina Josephine Kemsley 5,000 023
Rayholearchitects Limited 12,500 057
Robert Alan O'Connor 25,000 114
Nicole Crocker 100,000 4 57
2,190,000 100 00

DUFF&PHELPS



Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF&PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Trading Account
Sands Heritage Ltd {in Administration)
For the Period 27 May 2016 to 26 November 2016

SOA
Estimated Realisable
Value

£
Post-Appointment Sales
Cash Sales
Credit card sales
Other Sales

000

Expenditure

Cost of Sales (Wnst Bands)
Ride Hire

Food & Beverage
Marketing

Gaming Concessions
Sub Contractors

Salary and Wages

Staff Expenses

Retanl Purchases
Training

Rents

Council Tax and Business Rates
Gas & Electncty

Water

Telephone

Camage

Insurance

Legal & Professional Fees
On Site Entertainment
Hire of Equipment
Repars & Maintenance
CAPEX

PAYE/ NI

Payroll Deductions

Duty

Administration Expenses
Empioyee Benefits
Event Costs

Licences

Waste Management

ITC Costs

Spotl

Cardnet Charges

000

27 May 2016 to 26
November 2016

£

1,143,743 33
827,998 10
126,756 76

2,098,498 19

(2,561 00}
{138,228 00)
(151,847 03)
(242,950 70)
(161,097 30)

(25,015 41
(1,000,935 94)

(4,480 64)

(7,222 88)

(7,072 20

(48,630 14)
{29,334 38)
{13,192 16)
{10,402 02)
(708 73)
(1,537 50)
(82,464 88)
{15,973 43)
(40,205 84)

{9,376 00)
(157,480 23)
{367,712 46)
(215,208 74)

{4,421 95)

(28 31)
(31,028 20)
(2,370 07)
(301,646 85)
(3,578 1)
(11,226 15)
(52,970 66)
(19,230 00)

(6,298 56)

(3,166,436 47)

M




Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Sands Henitage Ltd {in Administration)
For the Period 27 May 2016 to 26 November 2016

Asset Realisations

Uncertain  Leasehold Property 1,153 00
Uncertan  Plant and Machinery 000
100,000 00 Furniture and Fixtures 000
5,000 00 Motor Vehicles 000
12,428 00 Debtors 19,269 62
25,370 00 Prepayments 600
65,356 00 Stock 000
2,035 57 Petty Cash 2,035 57
8,916 69 Cash in Hand 8,916 69
Bank Interest Gross 17 52
5,330 00 HB Leisure Float 5,330 00
33,483 10 Funds held by Merchant Service Provider 6,577 19
Sundry Receipts 9,508 36
Trading Surplus / (Deficit) (1,067,938 28)
257,919 36 (1,015,130 33)
Cost of Reahsations
Agents / Valuers Fees {20,000 00)
Legal Fees and Disbursements {25,828 03)
Stationary and Postage (1,663 44)
Statutory Advertising (267 52)
Bank Charges (6,222 39)
(53,981 38)
Preferential Creditors
{149,652 00}  Employee Arrears / Hol Pay (5,602 32)
(149,652 00) (5,602 32)
Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors
{5,790.955 00y  Trade & Expense Creditors 000
{5,790,955 00) 000
Distnibutions
(2,190,000 00}  Ordinary Shareholders 000
(2,190,000 00} 000

(7,872,687 64}

Represented By

{1,074,714 03)

VAT Recewvable 89,406 95
CAPEX account 499,001 00
Hoating/main current account 416,817 41
Floating charge no 2 6,932 00
Funds held by HB Leisure 5,330 00
Petty Cash 2,035 57
Cash on Hand 28,050 00
Arrowgrass Administration Funding (2,000,000 00)
Funds held by Cnpps 3,777 52
VAT payable (84,819 17)
General VAT control account (35,627 99}

{1,069.096 71)




Sands Hentage Ltd (In Administration}
Progress Report to Creditors
23 December 2016

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFFE & PHELPS




Analysis of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs
Sands Herttage Ltd {In Administration)
For the period 27 May 2016 to 26 November 2018

Hours
Cizasification of Work Function Manaying Manager Sanior Assistant Support Total Time Avg Hourly
Director Hours Coxt (D) Rata (£}
Administration and Planning
Crao review and Case Diary management 000 600 280 50 85 6 oo 5925 12320 25 207 94
Castuenng and Accounting (1] 9215 132 90 164 25 [22.1] 43830 129 362 5¢ 294 47
Ceatings with Directors and Management 000 1570 coo 2355 000 3825 B 459 50 24101
IP'S sat up £nd mawntanance 000 000 o000 430 000 430 593 00 13791
Insurance [i30.4] ERId 260 150 000 r20 2 45000 34028
Statemen: of Affairs 090 $80 000 050 000 630 2357 00 37413
Statutory matters (Mestngs Reports and Notices) 000 4080 610 a3gs 000 13055 M 76100 24329
Strategy Planning and Control 186 50 7190 810 2770 485 309 05 154 232 25 489 05
Tax Compliance { Planning 000 380 120 210 000 T20 2347 00 32597
Craditors
C with C Empky 000 a0 140 7780 000 B1 B0 14 705 25 17977
Non Pref Credltor claims adjudicabon and distn 000 180 120 1745 000 2055 444050 21608
Non Praf Craditora/Empleyese claims handlng Q00 120 000 1815 000 1935 32700 17039
Socured Credinm 2470 230 000 390 000 37 90 19 523 50 51513
Investigations
CDDA Reports and Communication 000 1570 o000 6005 000 7575 17 352 50 22908
Financtal Review and Investgations (S238/238 etc) Q00 33 600 000 000 930 330300 35516
Realfsation of Assets
Book debts ooC 010 000 000 ¢oo 010 00 39000
Fraehold and Leasehold Proparty 500 15 80 14 10 14 50 000 4920 15751 00 2014
Hira Purchasa and Lease Assats 000 020 000 050 000 D80 21200 28500
Other Tangbile Assets 000 500 760 000 (1)) 1260 4 582 00 IIES
Flant & Machinery & Fortures & Motor Vahiclos 000 230 000 000 000 230 977 00 42478
Pre-Appoiniment Tax Raeclaima oco 120 390 000 1)) 510 1764 00 4588
Sale of businoss 000 350 000 1210 000 15 60 312950 20125
Trading
Teading + Acoountng €6 30 38345 1110 208 55 000 669 40 221 780 50 exa bl
Trading + Empicyoes 000 52 50 2550 50 55 000 128 55 47 816 50 37041
Trading - Insurance 000 1290 450 205 000 1945 6 979 50 358 84
Trading - Operatona 296 20 34580 10070 |09 75 000 165245 487 738 GO 28516
Trading - Retenton of Title and Claims handling 000 200 o000 220 000 420 1078 00 256 90
Total Hours 588 TQ 1104 00 379 50 1,729 75 485 3 806.80 31501

Total Faes Claimad (£) 53,220 00 45482000 126,593 00 263,947 25 582 00 119916225




TIUCITI. Testr iy tovoeest

eTUSdYT PHTUNIST K101

|14

9
k14
"z
T

&z

[r4

[13

1

Iy

9

S

L)

£

t4)

[ l] 000 200 00 0 suswetingu] 7 Aobeey mo)
900 000 ()] oo suslesingsiq Z AioBeed
9z £la'sl 0b 002'Y OZ £29 01 0c 0 nunwaningag ) Hobers molL
57 594 00 002 TF Sor [T sasuedry Lpung
TESEB T 00 000 1 TTE68 1 oo SHEoN
WSHIZE 00 000 1 123744 oo UOMNEPOLIWIOaY
gasslf 00000 € BEGGL 5 0o ML
a0 S22 00 00 SZZ oo wnRuBId puoa
nuswesingelq | Alole)
RUsSINgEIQ
16450980 Xl xit] $2 0¢T'98¢ {1 Fid] (3) MPOD JONI0 PUT ICHADY IFUCISINOIL IR0)
eouEIWoD
00000 € 00000 € 0o o0 PALNIU| SY PBIINISU 10K 10N 53500 abri0lg Aomes wawsbeuey eieg #10L
BLE50 8 ZE 066 ¥ Eoo ) rrive paLnIN FY  uawpnoddy U afe;soy pus Armuogels UONERSIWPY pajur Boymy sy
siasse  esuadxy Duipes)
URPEIN uiRpEILN Q9 Lit 10 09 LiL 1R POSEQ LiNal4 ddy uo b > ayg ity ! L 38qb
sjassa  asuadxgy Ouipe. )
uwiepasLn wepssun 0058 00 58 POSEQ WNNKBI] 1t v Ho % 73 9Y) SouUmINSy|  Jualy BOURINSUL { LONBSIEEY IRy d ARG Uothuoy L phon suiuer
suexdwon
raset zwes 5 1% 29314 pauRIUl Sy Juswiuiaddy ug Buisiueapy loyne)g Aoinjerg pajwn Buisiuapy sunag
g0
a1 50 ZZ €0 000 24 0l Sor DI 015058 384 pOXi4  WalLLIOGdY VO poddng asuadm aug BUIDRIL §ISGD [BUDISEA)6I4 S3HNSE boddng pasURar
e 0 QeIN0E osze0te 09 paxyj  juBwuddy ug Ouy ysed sgo) R TLo TS
0000y 00 00F 000 (14 588) poxi4 HBWICILR-0INY - JUSDy UDKSUSY $1S0D (BUOKSICIH & 1oty
00 080 251 00 000 0Z1 00088 2E 0o 1500 oWl 8 RO SIS Butuncady S1S07) RUOISSOIY PO SHED UMpEY
SLCRIRARDE |RNLSI0E
0} UCREIE! U ABAINS [EIUBLIUCIHALD DUR ABANE
OSLHE 00 Q005 41 000 saa] paxy g4 POLD Surping uogrsnboe-asd e ssedesd o] PeISfLISY| $IS0T BLOKSAOIY upGmIE
ELEL
10 Wwawdoraaep Burobuo sip Poddns 01 SENAKRE
90000 0OVl OO DOO BOL 00 000 ¥E 0o 508 parly g1-AON-LO A Aenb pus B [l 1 1500 palan OO I
00 009 é8 20 0Z9 T4 DO0Rs L 00 ¢ 0y poxig GI-MN-LL Mg 8y) sdeaspue pus ubisap o) pajonUISY) 5100 [PUOSSEDIY PUBLIIAGN
00000 052 00 000 S0Z 90 000 ¥ oo SuonesHeaY JO % SRamary 81507 1BUONKSE0Id P »ey-Q
uRLAWN wEpRIUN asTiee 000 Waewiiocdy o SoUINbue epaw yim Ougeep - suele g SsoD PPuosseOId POHWN SUSENSUOD SPRULEALS
SIUBWARD JOAD JO
WIELASUN [T 1T ] 800 [+ ] SUDNBSIRE JO % ginrgL  Spunyes DUILELqO PUe SJUSWABD SEIB) JO MBIAGY 1507 [BUOISSEJOIY PN A9ADI9Y 1y DN
SJURWIGLNDAN
Waishs punLISISD 01 JBNI U waisAs Jmndwon
aa Liv i a0 000 & 00 LIrZ [0 1500 W) g4 Inr-L1  sAuedwod s jo malaa) & Juneuapun Juely |y asuadxy Buipe:) pepw BugnsuoD BUapNY
95080 ¢ oS00 E 09 DES Z 1500 swill  Wwewiuoddy ug sualy oskeq  asusdx3 Bujpay) Dd Apauuey SURA
uIRPSIVN uiEpaaun 295 12 00 000 02 1500 el awnoddy uo swaby uonamEA, £004 Waly pajrar] OIn) dnorD WIS
sauanb ooy
00000 & 00 000 § 000 000 1500 PWIL PRIIMISU| 184 ION PE PUE SWINE) XE| dde y30d 40 ¢ dwoy 51300 jo1d 10SADY X8y
i g
{1 000 0% o1 ST 1E as rZ el ol gz el 1500 oy 91-iNf-L0  PUe 2sed) DL O] 0] UCKEB) U| 9SIADE BuiPIADLY pus s34 12087 dT1 seduy
satiunLioddo uoarsnbow ienusid us SoApe
PUZ $HIN0U LI0] UD SNADE FIOBIILCD SRBAOKIWG
pue 5:a80dNs |0 maira) B BUIPNIUI LIB) R SuMUESINGgSK]
00000 0¥L L) 28K 0L £& £00 ED £8 801 S1 Isco ewil  wswwnoddy ug Bupes; o) Bunejes sajspe ieBoy 20y pe snouE,  puE sBe4 jBOG d71 (i) s08og voued wunbg
SIOBIADY [WUOISIRjOLY
TIrpeneg TS
ta Bupodey Buppioday
B0 ey w\son umng  Bupnp Buunp ped uonanKsy|
pemdiojiuy d P | v TLEQ 88y 40 weq fyansy  esusdxy jo sdd) Ausdwon

LE0T AW 97 21 9107 AW LT Wwol) pouted #U3 10 uoNEASIMUIPY S10 )0y 3 ¥ qer

fuoneisiawpy vl pay o8 sey spurg




213802

1WA #pNaxe S|S0 eAcqE 9y

VONEASIEWRY e O B B iea0 eDuryd
G1 KLON[1 ¥ SIRIEW ST VORNED YUM PRIFEL 0 SI0/010) PINOYS SFUNLAE SUL LIOTRH SIU JO S1ED OL1 IR S{OE/IRAR UCHELIIOJUS U0 PREE] SIRLINES Lk §1 SHLROXE PElEdINIUE [F01 041

dxe p o WGl PApTILS AIR Burpei)
Swawaingsp 2 Aoloies Aue eq 0] pajoadxe jou e arey) Aued piy) Il ue 0] judwAed e o] jou g L L] A1ae)ip a2 Jmy) £1809 ai¢ SUBILASINGSK] Z MODRIES o2
- ICIRISURLEY 0P
QUL LM UONBLUGILN BIBYS 0] AUBUIOD DUL MOE O JFI0 U JUNC30E x0qdos B 03 dn Buiubis pug sefieys DUDIEY RIS SIOIRNSHEUDY HHOF QU JO ISGUIEL B X S1S05 Suoyd NGO O] aiea) cosuodxa Aipung F¥}
LDHBINSHIIDY 0y YA ujlgap u) Bupsnay) siedispue 10183SURNPY JUIOT BY) T8Y) 150D |EOW GJB BSOL ] ez
UORERSIUALDY S| Y Bugeap w B RO U1 $1503 {904 2.8 S5y €2
uonenswwpY W yim tugesp uj W JUIOP OU) §1503 [OARI| 9)2 95AUL rz
SI99SE QY] JO BIYEA DU} LC PESE] SI 7500 AYL Peludds 8J8 ABY) YIpm O} BSED YOBD LO PUCQ B IARY O] ] ASUBAGELI 10} It har Aoimess ¢ ) t2
Ve ol Apeng X8 SUDIS S BJOU) IBUM SIIRT [URY dapi o} And aim qex] ¢ AroBaled e
UORBJSILNUDY B4} JC UOISNIUDI BY) JRUE SIBGA X1S JO) 30N BQ JSNL RIOJBIISIUILPY
WIOF SU1 10 SRIO301 PUE 3004 18UL Weweimbe! A0INIEIE B S111 UIJIIPPE U] JBGA BUO SYD UONENSIUNLPY JUK SU} JO UOREIND Ul 1SES 1 10] JOPLACI] JBLGIXG LR Y1t G1IS 40 PRUDLS o fitv AUBAWO? Biy1 |0 SPIOGE) PUB 5008 1z
twaba Bunew |ELIBIXG UB 0] RIBINTIO SIMNOKING O] AATIAYP IRCI JIVW & 1| HAGUSW DUN SI0IPIII OF SIEINDUIT W PUE JUpd 0) pennbay 1
PRLNJUY B HM EIS0D JGLUN OU PUE POYSILED B M IUEINSUI k8
S1953E 112 )0 2123 vodr pesHEUY UBOQ 14 LOU SEY WNKURID IS PUB Py W PAMIL) B 0} GNP OSJE S Aofod BIURINSUE QYL PAINSL| 0 Of W SIEESE S B sum §6 pousd ay] vodn puadap m SRSSE BUT Buunsut §0 1300 By 15411
uoneysiBo| A3uaNosUl JpLn peanbal S1 aRAZESH UOPUOT By Ul JuBLUIDIdE SICIBEUALDY JUDT BY; jo Buisniaape Loiniais 2l
Sa000) AR AuRdiod ay) surkdwos g Syl SUipueDa SHILOUING R0 Y)iM BSD O PaRInSU| il
ajed w AuUnoes pue 500 Dugpusy YD BY] MaADs Of Rouey e -1
wewiosua-cine Jead jxau sy jo} paonsy) 9q o) svale wrsvey 11}
UoMoUN) AJUBIUN0IAN SAUBCLIGT) BK) O} UONZIB) L BIADR JO UOISIADIL Py pug 0 U o | Bty 20U il 0] LONETR) U) PRNDU) 1500 B §581| L1

uerd SjuUBWaA0I0WI ANPPUAAXS 813022 GY) UMM PPNIIU| BJB LItUM S310m BUIBISDUE| GU) 0) PAUNdU B 0} PRISadxa GIB PUB [QUNMI UGG Aty YL $1500 w8 eS8yl €4 ZL 1L O}

SnbUG EIPA AUE Yiim [BID O} PAISNLISU) USSQ GABY OUM FlURDE Hd SIOIEREIURLIDY JUIOT SUL 3)8 SHOUUMIS [
1391003 UM YRS USEQ BARY SJ0U) JOLIDUM UIELEIEE O) SIUNOIDE BRI SSPUENG U] 10 MéjA9) & BupeLepun Auound 918 Asy) 1easmoy Ausduion By) @)
BNP SPUNJeI AUk Bq s BIFY) 18G) ABNLUN §1)) BNp BJE SPUNJal AUR 10YJBYM DUB AUBAWOD Byl AQ Pibd $81E1 SSBLISNG Oy} MIAR: 0} SIGIENSILUDY JUOr 841 AQ paBedue Leeq BABY PAILP ARACOM 1L OIH ]
epew aq ued sinaas Aue Ji 095 01 bay L1 sanad) 01 i
Auedwao: ous 1B HEIS BUI AQ ULM YBID MOV ) $S290xd J)OIABE U] 910}8)8Y) PUE JUBIDYIE BJCW 2g PINCM BSNOY LI [[93Aed ay) BuuaLuaKiL) 184S ANF U POROSD SEM 1 DHINH 0 SUD[SEILGNS
3 AIDIMEIS UM DAISISSE DRE DAY AauL AR AYICW BUI B1EJGURE 0] UOTBULDIL PUE BIEMYDS oSadxe BU] Pey ADEEUS B 8 pEIONIISUI SEM Ausdwo?) ayy o wale yarted snoiagid oy Jusunuoddy uodny 9
105D GSOUL }O HeS # yim Bunsisse b poLnow 3q ARt S1300 IBING NIFSE SAUBCUGD BUI BUNEA 1Y SIGIISIILDY 1O Bi) B pug &) U1 PALIN3Y| BI5M SISCA MU SIS [
SEOUISNG 2l JO S |2AUBINd @ (O £onss) X} 03 Bujieial Sa1ADE pue SUINi3s XE) JUOW)UIDddE Js0d Jaylo SUIM3 X Ouipaul jo d 01 S1E(BJ [|W UBKBLIBNUN & O YIOM PSIINNSUI 80 0] 164 SIOEIADE xE ) *
DML UM S5UBPLCOSILIOD DOY PR IS0 JSUNN PUR YORLEPUR SUL PUT BSS 91 AQ NEH W BT JOAD SIUMLIGA:0R LOIESSOUCS DU RSREY RU O LOTES! UN BB O1 B S04] SImny pajedogquy €

SUOAEINEOR |BNLSIOD PUB 51088 PUE SSAUMNG JO BIES D) [IBIUCD MES & BUIYRID PUB 8JIAPB 20U e JaLuTy
©: 81019/ §40) |e00| BININY SA0LOU UOL UO BIIADE SIJBIUDY Sephojdwa pul sigyddns jo manas e Bupnpu iepew Suipes of Buges eaiape (80e) 20y PE O BiEJR] BIBR O] PALINIU| S8 (604 z

29) i) |0 SISEY BU] PUB JWAWLISSE Oy) O JHRY
PUB ANXSACLLOD LT "KM HNL ULIOLAG 03 KENDIATDU) / SUUL QARISISEI BY1 JO AWGE pUe S2ULBdXE 34) 10 LoNER2Ied 1Y) L0 PASE] I SIOSIADA |EUORSR0M JO 92:04D LIOIENSIUNLDY JUIOP Bl | 1

ANPAYDE SASURD AT PRIFLINST CF SMON




Analysis of Duff & Phelps’ Time Costs
Sands Heritags Ltd
For the period 22 May 2016 to 27 May 2016

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning
Cashienng and accounting
D gs with Di and Mar
Financial review
Stratergy Planrung and Rewiew

Credltors
Communication with Creditors | Employees
Secured Creditors

Total Hours
Total Fees Claimed (£}

Menaging
Director

000
000
000
4500

oo
000

4500
27,000 00

Manager

000
Q00
19 00
W75

000
600

58 75
25,132 50

Hours
Senlor

000
0w

000
000

Assistant

300
Q40
1200
1470

000
0

271 10
3,252 00

Support

000
000

ao0
000

Tota!
Hours

J00
3100

9345

000
600

130 85

Time
Cost (E)

300
44 00
961090
43 146 50

000
258000

55,384 50

Avg Hourly
Rate {£)

000
120 00
31pon
461 7

00¢
430 00

42327



Analysis of Duff & Phelps' Disbursements incurred prior to the Appointment Date

Sands Hantage Lid

Category 1
Accommodation
Meals

Travel

Category 2
Mileage

tncurred £ Amount Paid £
198 00 000
94 Dao
482 99 000
1,040 40 ooo
000 000

000 000




Sands Hentage Ltd {In Administration}
Progress Repori to Creditors
16 December 2016

Appendix 4

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Proof of Debt - General Form

Sands Hentage Ltd t/a

Dream!and {In Administration)

Date of Administrahon 27 May 2016

1 Narme of creditor
(If a company please also give company
reqistration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Administration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which

need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the clam at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

the debt can be substantiated (Note Thereis no

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapiialised interest pfease state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of tile claimed in
respect of gocds supphed to which the claim
relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Positton with or in relation to credstor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dwidend for
£ £
Date Date

Administrator

Administrator




